
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

BILL HASLAM 
GOVERNOR 

 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

NINTH FLOOR, ANDREW JOHNSON TOWER 
710 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY 

NASHVILLE, TN 37243-0375 
 

CANDICE MCQUEEN 
COMMISSIONER 

 

 

 
 

Tennessee Department of Education • Office of General Counsel • 710 James Robertson Pkwy • 9th Floor • Nashville, TN 37243 
Tel: (615) 770-3869 • tn.gov/education 

 

 

SUBMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
TO:       Fiscal Review Committee 
 
FROM:  Candice McQueen, Commissioner 
 
Date:     3/6/17 
 
RE:         Request to appear before the fiscal review committee regarding non-competitive contract amendment 01 
               for agency tracking #: 33111-00415. 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please consider the enclosed request to appear before the fiscal review committee for non-competitive contract 
amendment to contract #33111-00415 with  This contract, originally approved as a sole source 
procurement, provides for research and reporting services related to the Tennessee Value-Added Assessment System 
(TVAAS), as required under Title I of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (ESEA) and state law.  
TVAAS measures student growth and provides data that helps educators identify best practices and implement 
programs that best meet the needs of their students, as well as make informed decisions about where to focus 
resources to ensure growth opportunities for all students.  The use of TVAAS is required by and outlined in T.C.A. § 
49-1-603 and T.C.A. § 49-1-604. No other value-added models that are currently available meet the criteria set 
forth in state law regarding value added assessment systems. 
 
The current contract provides for training deliverables as needed via webinar and telephone.  This amendment will 
revise the training deliverable to include on-site training on topics specified by the State, including how to interpret 
TVAAS reports, a technical understanding of TVAAS data, and best practices in administering TVAAS training to 
educators. This additional training will be delivered to educators and State employees, and is needed in order to 
build capacity across the 9 CORE (Centers of Regional Excellence) regions in the understanding and use of 
TVAAS student growth data.  Training will result in certification as TVAAS trainers, and trainees will receive the 
materials, resources, and skills to deliver training across Tennessee.   
 
A non-competitive amendment is necessary because s the only vendor with the content knowledge, 
technical expertise, and capacity to deliver this training.  is the only vendor that calculates TVAAS data; as a 
result, they are the only provider posit ioned to provide training and materials fully aligned to TVAAS.  The highly 
technical nature of TVAAS means that designing and conducting effective and accurate training requires 
complex technical knowledge that only  possesses.  
 
Adding customized on-site training will not increase the maximum liability of this contract, as the State does not require 
the full amount of other items provided for in the scope of services. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name:  
Joanna Collins 

*Contact 
Phone: 

 
615-770-3869 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

  
Elizabeth Fiveash, Joanna Collins, Anthony Pratt 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if 
applicable) 

 
44036 RFS Number: 

(if applicable) 

 
33111-00415 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

 
 
1/26/2015 

*Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

 
 
1/25/2020 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

 
5/8/17 (or 60 days from date of 
submission) 

*Department Submitting: Department of Education 
*Division: Office of Data & Research 

*Date Submitted: 3/6/17 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: N/A 
*Contract Vendor Name:  

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $11,855,100.00 (no increase) 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY2019 FY2020 

$119,250.00 $2,701,97
0.00 

$2,301,970
.00 

$2,301,970.0
0 

$2,301,970
.00 

$2,127,970.0
0 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 FY: FY FY 

$0.00 $2,458,90
8.00 

$2,008,720
.00 $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

In 2016, some funds were allocated for 
various items on an as-needed basis based 
on projected quantities needed for those 
items. In some cases, quantities less than 
the projected number were used.  Unused 
funds could be used in 2018-2020 for on-
site training sessions or additional 
quantities of other deliverables currently 
in the contract. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: 
 

 
$10,681,515.00 Federal: $1,173,585.00 

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

 
Other:  

If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
n/a n/a 
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if 
applicable) 

Sole source 

*What were the projected costs of the 
service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 
How was this cost determined? 

The original projected costs for the 
contract were $11,855,100.00. That 
cost was determined in accordance 
with pricing provided by the 
vendor and pricing they provide to 
other state education agencies. 
This amendment does not increase 
the maximum liability or the 
projected costs; the State does not 
require the full quantity of other 
items currently in the scope of 
services.  

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

A non-competitive amendment is 
necessary because  is the 
only vendor with the content 
knowledge, technical expertise, 
and capacity to deliver this 
training.  is the only vendor 
that calculates TVAAS data; as a 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

result, they are the only provider 
positioned to provide training 
and materials fully aligned to 
TVAAS.  The highly technical 
nature of TVAAS means that 
designing and conducting 
effective and accurate training 
requires complex technical 
knowledge that only  
possesses.  
 

 
 



Payments against a Contract 4

Unit Sum Merchandise AmtEdison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name TypePO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
33101 6205.000 0000000000000000000044036 0000000751 DFA 0000076270 00357616 7528883 7/15/2016 2016

33101 43982.500 0000000000000000000044036 0000000751 DFA 0000073672 00341175 7512346 3/8/2016 2016

33101 400000.000 0000000000000000000044036 0000000751 DFA 0000069804 00322117 7492826 10/2/2015 2016

33101 2008720.000 0000000000000000000044036 0000000751 DFA 0000072947 00336808 7506795 2/10/2016 2016

2,458,907.50$         

$119,250.00 was drawn from 2015

funding but not paid until 2016.

 



Payments against a Contract 1

Unit Sum Merchandise Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name TypePO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date
33101 2008720.000 00000000000000000000440360000000751 DFA 000008115200380497 7552916 1/27/2017



Fiscal Year
2017



ba10301
Typewritten Text
cy17-8243














11-20-13 AMEND-K 

 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33111-00415 44036 44036 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

 0000000751 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Expanding training deliverable to include TVAAS on-site trainings 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          1/25/2020 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2015 0 0.00             0 

2016 $2,188,711.00 $270,197.00             $2,458,908.00 

2017 $2,071,773.00 $230,197.00             $2,301,970.00 

2018 $2,192,544.00 $230,197.00             $2,422,741.00 

2019 $2,192,544.00 $230,197.00             $2,422,741.00 

2020 $2,035,943.00 $212,797.00   $2,248,740.00 

TOTAL: $10,681,515.00 $1,173,585.00             $11,855,100.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required to be 
paid that is not already encumbered to pay other obligations.  

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

various various 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                          
 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

 
 

S  U  P  P  L  E  M  E  N  T  A  L S  U  M  M  A  R  Y S  H  E  E  T 

RFS Number 33111-00415 

Edison ID 44036  

Fiscal 
Year 

Department 
ID 

Speedchart 
Number 

Program 
Code 

Account 
Code 

Fund Project/ Grant Code CFDA # Amount 

2015 3311101000 ED00000449 873100 70803000 25000 N/A N/A 0 

2016 3311101000 ED00000449 873100 70803000 25000 N/A N/A 2,188,711 

2016 3313600000 ED00000177 644400 70803000 25000 EDOOOOOLL##ACX## 84.027 25,000 

2016 3313600000 ED00000177 644400 70899000 25000 EDOOOOOLL##ACX## 84.027 245,197 

2017 3311101000 ED00000449 873100 70803000 25000 N/A N/A 2,071,773 

2017 3313600000 ED00000177 644400 70803000 25000 EDOOOOOLL##ACX## 84.027 25,000 

2017 3313600000 ED00000177 644400 70899000 25000 EDOOOOOLL##ACX## 84.027 205,197 

2018 3311101000 ED00000449 873100 70803000 25000 N/A N/A 2,192,544 

2018 3313600000 ED00000177 644400 70803000 25000 EDOOOOOLL##ACX## 84.027 25,000 

2018 3313600000 ED00000177 644400 70899000 25000 EDOOOOOLL##ACX## 84.027 205,197 

2019 3311101000 ED00000449 873100 70803000 25000 N/A N/A 2,192,544 

2019 3313600000 ED00000177 644400 70803000 25000 EDOOOOOLL##ACX## 84.027 25,000 

2019 3313600000 ED00000177 644400 70899000 25000 EDOOOOOLL##ACX## 84.027 205,197 

2020 3311101000 ED00000449 873100 70803000 25000 N/A N/A 2,035,943 

2020 3313600000 ED00000177 644400 70803000 25000 EDOOOOOLL##ACX## 84.027 25,000 

2020 3313600000 ED00000177 644400 70899000 25000 EDOOOOOLL##ACX## 84.027 187,797 

TOTAL $11,855,100 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

1 

AMENDMENT ONE 
OF CONTRACT 44036 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Education, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is 
mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject 
contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
 

1. The following is added as Contract section A.7.g 
 

g. On-site Training Sessions 
 

i. At the request of the State, the Contractor shall deliver on-site training up to five 
times per year in Nashville, Tennessee in support of improving educator TVAAS 
knowledge and use.  

ii. Depending on the specific topic and the needs identified by the State, this 
training may be delivered to employees of the State and/or Tennessee 
educators. The subjects of on-site training sessions shall be determined by the 
State and may include how to interpret TVAAS reports, a technical understanding 
of TVAAS data, and best practices in administering TVAAS training to educators.  

iii. When requested by the State, training certificates of completion shall be 
available to training recipients so that they are able to redeliver the training 
content. 

iv. The Contractor will prepare all necessary materials for the on-site training 
sessions and will develop content that aligns with feedback provided by the 
State.  
a. The State will have the opportunity to review all materials at least 12 

business days prior to the administration of an on-site training session.  
b. The State will provide any requested revisions back to the Contractor at least 

10 business days prior to training.  
c. The Contractor shall make any requested revisions and resubmit to the State 

for final approval at least 8 business days prior to the training. 
d. The Contractor will receive final approval from the State at least 7 business 

days prior to the training.   
v. Required materials shall be limited to presentation slides and up to 100 copies of 

handouts per training per day.   
vi. The State shall have a perpetual and royalty-free license to use, disclose, 

reproduce, publish, distribute, modify, maintain, or create derivative works from 
training materials for future training purposes. 

vii. The Contractor shall provide the State with an outline of the scope for each 
requested on-site training prior to its approval. This outline shall include the 
content to be covered and the number of trainers and days required.  

viii. The State shall provide the meeting location for the training.  
ix. Upon the completion of the training, the Contractor shall provide the State with 

soft copies of any slides or handouts used for the training. 
  

2. Contract section C.3.b is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment methodology: 
 

Goods or Services 
Description 

Amount 
(per compensable increment) 

A.7.a Value-Added Reporting & Export Per year 
FY 2015 $2,008,720.00 
FY 2016 $2,008,720.00 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

2 

FY 2017 $2,008,720.00 
FY 2018 $2,008,720.00 
FY 2019 $2,008.720.00 
FY 2020 $2,008,720.00 

A.7. b Accountability Per year 
FY 2015 $0.00 
FY 2016 $400,000.00 
FY 2017 $400,000.00 
FY 2018 $400,000.00 
FY 2019 $400,000.00 
FY 2020 $400,000.00 

A.7.c Research and Development Per dav 
FY 2015 $1,825.00 
FY 2016 $1,825.00 
FY 2017 $1,825.00 
FY 2018 $1,825.00 
FY 2019 $1,825.00 
FY 2020 $1,825.00 

A.7.d Webinar training Per Webinar 
FY 2015 $2,000.00 
FY 2016 $2,000.00 
FY 2017 $2,000.00 
FY 2018 $2,000.00 
FY 2019 $2,000.00 
FY 2020 $2,000.00 

A.7.e Virtual Learning Modules Per Module 
FY 2015 $12,500.00 
FY 2016 $12,500.00 
FY 2017 $12,500.00 
FY 2018 $12,500.00 
FY 2019 $12,500.00 
FY 2020 $12,500.00 

A.7.f Training Consultation via Phone Per Hour 
FY 2015 $250.00 
FY 2016 $250.00 
FY 2017 $250.00 
FY 2018 $250.00 
FY 2019 $250.00 
FY 2020 $250.00 

A.7.g. On-Site Training Sessions Per Trainer Per Delivered Day of Training 
FY 2017 $4,800 
FY 2018 $4,800 
FY 2019 $4,800 
FY 2020 $4,800 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

3 

(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective DATE.  All other terms and 
conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: 

 

DR. CANDICE MCQUEEN, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 
 



11 14 14 FA

 

11/24/2014



 


























































	1-1 SAS 2017 Request Letter
	2 Supplemental Department Information - SAS
	3 2016 Payment Meth_
	3-1 2017 Payment Meth_
	4 Amendment Req. (33111-00415)
	5 HR Endsorement SAS ver. 1
	7 ContractAmendment SAS 2017  v  4 - JP
	72 Original Stamped_33111-00415_Contract_FINAL_(1)



